11-15-1999

RECORDATION FORM COVER 5 Form PTQ-1595

101200183

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office Docket 62813

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): David S. Wilde, Michael R. Emken and James A. Accuntius

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No

3. Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment

[] Merger

[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name

Other _

Execution Date: October 22, 1999

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Medical Carbon Research Institute, LLC 8200 Cameron Road, A-196 Austin, Texas 78754-3823



09/431520

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: October 22, 1999

A. Patent Application No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

> FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY 120 S. La Salle, Suite 1600 Chicago, IL 60603-3406

B. Patent No.(s)

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 E

[X] Enclosed

[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number: 06-1135

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

USHABAZZ 00000135 09431520

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

James J. Schumann

Name of person signing

Signature

Med

Date: November 1, 1999

Total number of pages, including attachments and document: 4

PATENT

REEL: 010372 FRAME: 0115

DOCKET NO. 62813

<u> A S S I C N M E N T</u>

WHEREAS, We, David S. Wilde of Round Rock, County of Williamson, Michael R. Emken of Pflugerville, County of Travis, and James A. Accuntius, of Georgetown, County of Williamson, State of Texas, U.S.A., for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to Medical Carbon Research Institute, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware with its principal place of business in Austin, Texas, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for Letters Patent of the United disclosed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

DEPOSITION OF PYROCARBON

(Docket No. 62813) which has been executed by us and Which is being filed concurrently herewith, and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter.

We agree to do all acts and sign all documents necessary to secure, defend and maintain all said Letters Patent and rights, including any continuations, divisions, reissues, renewals and extensions, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this assignment.

10/22 , 1999

11-26, 1999 DATE:

10/22/, 1999 James A. Accuntius

PATENT REEL: 010372 FRAME: 0116

STATE OF TEXAS)
) ss.
COUNTY OF TRAVIS)

on <u>Ottobar 27,199</u>, before me, <u>S.L.O. Alleo</u>, a notary public for the State of Texas, personally appeared David S. Wilde, personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.



S. LEE ALLEN
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
May 10, 2000

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

STATE OF TEXAS) SS.

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

on October 26, 1999, before me, S. Lee Allen, a notary public for the State of Texas, personally appeared Michael R. Emken, personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

S. LEE ALLEN
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
May 10, 2000

Signature of Notary

PATENT REEL: 010372 FRAME: 0117 STATE OF TEXAS) SS. COUNTY OF TRAVIS)

on October 22, 1999, before me, State Alem, a notary public for the State of Texas, personally appeared James A. Accuntius, personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

S. LEE ALLEN
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
May 10, 2000

RECORDED: 11/01/1999

Signature of Notary

PATENT REEL: 010372 FRAME: 0118